
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA # *B-3 

Urgent Routine &No AGENDA DATE December 14,201 0 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES 415 Vote Required YES NO 

(Infor ation Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Plans and Specifications for Minor Renovations at the Health Services Agency Public Health 
Laboratory 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve the plans and specification for minor renovations at the Health Services Agency Public 
Health Laboratory prepared by Pacific Design Associates, Inc. of Modesto, California. 

2. Authorize the Project Manager to issue a notice inviting bids on December 15, 2010 for the 
construction phase of the project, and for the Project Manager to modify the bid date if necessary. 

3. Authorize the Project Manager to accept and open bids on January 19, 201 1, at 2:00 p.m.; and 
return to the Board to recommend a contract award to the lowest responsible bidder. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The total estimated cost of the Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) Project previously approved by the 
Board was $376,585, which included equipment costs of $281,585, and construction costs estimated not 
to exceed $95,000. Homeland Security Grant funding of $281,585 previously approved by the Board on 
November 3, 2009 will fund equipment costs, while Public Facility Fees (PFF) of $66,431 and Health 
Services Agency Public Health laboratory fund balance of $28,569 will fund construction costs associated 
with the minor renovations required at the Health Services Agency Public Health Laboratory for the PCR 
Project. (Continued on Page 2) 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

On motion of Supervisor--- -O~B!i_e!?-_- - - - - - -  - - - - - -  - - , Seconded by Supervisor ---Mo_nteith_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supenrisors:- - - - - - -Q;Brie-n, -C_hiesaA -M~nteitb,-De_M_a_~ini~and-Chairmar) -G~o_v_er- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes: Supervisors: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:- - No_n_e - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Abstaining: Supervisor: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
I) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Plans and Specifications for Minor Renovations at the Health Services 
Agency Public Health Laboratory 
Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT (Continued): 

On September 21, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract for professional 
architectural design services for the development of plans and specifications for the 
minor renovations at the Health Services Agency Public Health Laboratory to Pacific 
Design Associates, Inc. of Modesto, California, for the lump sum amount not to exceed 
$9,950. 

At this time, the Chief Executive Office is returning to the Board for approval of the plans 
and specifications for the minor renovations at the Health Services Agency Public 
Health Laboratory. 

Staff is also requesting approval to issue a notice inviting bids on December 15, 2010 
for the construction phase of the project, and to modify the bid date if necessary. Staff 
is also requesting approval to open and evaluate bids on January 19, 201 1, immediately 
after 2:00 p.m., and return to the Board to recommend an award to the lowest 
responsible bidder. 

The Chief Executive Office will return to the Board to recommend a construction 
contract award to the lowest responsible bidder prior to beginning the construction 
phase of the project. 

There is no additional impact to the General Fund associated with this item. 

DISCUSSION: 

The construction of the Stanislaus County Health Services Agency Public Health 
Laboratory was completed in 1962. The public's health depends upon the rapid, 
reliable transmission of test results and other vital health data. Elected officials, policy 
makers, public health, clinicians and emergency responders rely on this data to 
diagnose, treat and control health threats. Public health laboratories play an essential 
role in public health and safety. They function to generate critical data used to make 
informed decisions regarding the implementation of preventative measures and 
development of effective policies that protect the public from unforeseen conditions, 
hazards, and threats. 

The Health Services Agency's Public Health Department identified the need for a 
polymerase chain reaction (PCR) system as a critical piece of laboratory infrastructure 
that will be key in the surveillance and monitoring activities of the County Health 
Department. Laboratory applications for this equipment include confirmation of 
bioterrorism, the H I  N l  virus and norovirus. 

On December 22, 2009, the Board approved minor renovations needed at the Public 
Health Laboratory to create an environment where staff can operate most efficiently and 
effectively and space where the new PCR equipment could be accommodated. 



Approval of Plans and Specifications for Minor Renovations at the Health Services 
Agency Public Health Laboratory 
Page 3 

Recommended modifications to the existing space to support the PCR system were 
approved by the Board as follows: 

Removal of the existing door from the hall into the new lab space. The existing 
door into the lab will remain; 
Remove the carpet and replace with sheet vinyl with coved base; 
Remove the existing acoustical ceiling and replace with new gypsum board 
ceiling; 
Re-paint the room; 
Install new electrical receptacles to accommodate the new equipment; 
Modify the existing heating and air conditioning system to tie into the existing lab 
system; 
Provide new cabinetry and counter tops; and 
Install a new sink with eye-wash capability. 

At that time, the Board also authorized the Project Manager to issue an RFP for 
licensed contractors for minor renovations. 

In the Spring of 2010, Capital Projects staff reviewed the project and the complex 
requirements of the equipment and recommended a change to the project delivery 
method. Capital Projects staff believed by enlisting professional architectural design 
services, to control the cost and the quality of the project, and to ensure the bids the 
County receives from Licensed Contractors are comparable. 

On June 29, 2010, the Board approved a recommended change to the project delivery 
method which included issuing a RFP for architectural design services for the 
development of plans and specifications for the minor renovations at the Health 
Services Agency Public Health Laboratory, and authorized the Project Manager to open 
and evaluate proposals on July 21, 2010 immediately after 4:00 p.m., and return to the 
Board to recommend an award. 

At this time, the Chief Executive Office is returning to the Board for approval of the plans 
and specifications for the minor renovations at the Health Services Agency Public 
Health Laboratory. 

The Chief Executive Office will return to the Board to recommend a construction 
contract award to the lowest responsible bidder prior to beginning the construction 
phase of the project. 

It is anticipated that when the project is completed, the new PCR equipment will 
enable the Health Services Agency Public Health Laboratory's capability in identifying 
viral diseases inclusive of bioterrorism, influenza, and norovirus. This is extremely 
important as longer wait times reduce Public Health's ability to respond to and mitigate 
H I  N l  infections. As longer turnaround times occur due to an ever increasing number of 



Approval of Plans and Specifications for Minor Renovations at the Health Services 
Agency Public Health Laboratory 
Page 4 

sick people emerging, the ever-widening sphere of infection could ultimately result in an 
'<outbreak. 
Attachment 1 is the Floor Plan Diagram which slows the area recommended for minor 
renovation as included in the recommended design. A set of Plans and Specifications 
are available from the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors detailing the entire minor 
renovation project. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

Approval of this matter supports the Board priorities of A Safe Community, A Healthy 
Community, and Efficient Delivery of Public Services. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Chief Executive Office Capital Projects, Health Services Agency Public Health, and 
Office of Emergency Services staff will collaborate to ensure the project is implemented. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer. Telephone: 209-525-6333 





TENA'NT IMPROVEMENTS mt YU wmu4- vrrmurAPR-a- 

n.t R U ~ ~ D - L F ~ ~ W ~ ~ ~ L R W W  

STANISLAM COUNTY 

820 SGENUC DROVE 
MC DEBTO, CALIFORNUA 85850 

APN # 111-048-001 

IO#OC- VS  

Haor- 

TmmT s- OID#Wuo 
lPYDPw - # p m F -  SILL W mIw 

rn- zz=Z3=- 

9&m=+I7DR llWPam 
~ C U l r & P C l W ~ ~ m - M Y  
~ C I # ~ ~ L ~ C ~ K ~ Y . ~ O P I I * U Y O P # ~ ~ ~ R  ~ ~ m m r m ~ a a ~ o m ~ s - n w t s u p  -- 

m l Y l T w  -m QReCl -mm : B 

m&OOaprma Y O O D H P , u m  

W i V A T t M  IDPlmleAllON PM-TFP: mtmr/dppr/a*a -a 

PAR#IO PIWrr(r#A 



. 2. .- .. - .-- 

I-. 





EAST SOUTI4 WEST 
I- 

SOU M 
A . D W P ~  

BO)M# PWI WALL lH-r-r 16 Iemlum . r v m m  - raruur c u r r  w4.d [ # I O P ~ * # O W  m, wAw wu 









I a t -  
W ~ ~ l B Y m P Y W ' I b l  = 

IB ID l t -Qvm- -  
DIIw*---- -K 



Mi- 

. . 









cAetE SUPPORT WAIL - 

LEG SUPPORT OEfAlt 
n 

ELECTRICAL PANEVMSeONNECT 
IA 

W r O l L l D l  I 
WCT CURB HOUNf 
#L 








